August 2, 2002

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable J. R. Carden, Jr.

Executive Director

Home Builders Licensure Board

400 South Union Street, Suite 195

Montgomery, Alabama  36130

Home Builders Licensure Board - Late Fees - Fees - License Fees

The Home Builders Licensure Board may, pursuant to section 34-14A-5(c) of the Code of Alabama, charge graduated late fees.

Dear Mr. Carden:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Home Builders Licensure Board.

QUESTION


Pursuant to section 34-14A-5(c) of the Code of Alabama, may the Board charge graduated late fees?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Home Builders Licensure Law provides for the regulation of the resi​dential home building and remodeling construction industries.  ALA. CODE § 34-14A-1, et seq. (1997).  Section 34-14A-5 addresses the issuance and renewal of licenses and fees that may be charged by the board.  Specifically, section 34-14A-5 provides in pertinent part:


(a)  All residential home builders shall be required to be licensed by the Home Builders Licensure Board annually.

* * *


(c)  Except as provided in this chapter, all licenses shall be issued or renewed upon the payment to the board of the annual license fee.  The annual fee shall be set by the board after it considers its cost of operation.  The annual fee may be increased or decreased by the board but in no event shall the board set the annual fee at an amount which would not pro​vide sufficient revenues to pay all the salaries, costs, and expenses incurred by the board in enforcing this chapter.  The board may charge application processing fees, inactive license fees, and late fees.  The inactive fees may be waived for building officials.  The board may, upon request in writing, refund fees, except the application processing fee, paid by an applicant who is denied a license or who fails to complete the applica​tion process.  No fees shall be refunded to a licensee as a result of a license revocation.  The annual license fee shall be for a period of twelve months beginning Janu​ary first of each year.  All license fees collected by the board shall be paid into the State Treasury to the credit of the Home Builders Licensure Board fund and its funds shall be subject to withdrawal only upon warrant of the State Comptroller to be issued upon certification of the Secretary/Treasurer of the board.  

ALA. CODE § 34-14A-5 (1997) (emphasis added).


The Board has the authority, pursuant to section 34-14A-11 of the Code, to promulgate rules and regulations necessary to effectuate the provisions of the chapter and accomplish its work.  The Board has promulgated Administrative Rule 465-X-3-.06, which addresses annual license renewal and the consequences of failing to renew a license.  Pursuant to this rule, a license is valid only dur​ing the calendar year indicated on the license.  At the end of that calendar year, the license expires unless it is timely renewed by the licensee.  To renew a license, the licensee must timely file a complete, accurate, and notarized annual license renewal application with the Board and satisfy the criteria for licensure.  Annual license renewal applications must be filed by November 30 of the year preceding the year for which the license is to be renewed.  Any renewal appli​cations postmarked on December 1 or thereafter will be considered late.  A license expires on December 31, and the license holder who fails to file the annual license renewal application by that date shall no longer be licensed as a residential home builder. 


"The first rule of statutory construction is that the intent of the legislature should be given effect."  Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365, 1376 (Ala. 1994).  When possible, the intent of the Legislature should be inferred from the words of the statute.  Volkswagen of America v. Dillard, 579 So. 2d 1301, 1305 (Ala. 1991).  Where the statutory language is plain, the court must give effect to the clear meaning of that language.  Beavers at 1376-77.


The board has the authority, pursuant to section 34-14A-5(c) of the Code, to charge “fees” for application processing, inactive licenses, and for applica​tions that are filed late.  Within this authority, the board may promulgate an administrative rule establishing a schedule of graduated late fees.  It is impor​tant to note that, when addressing the board's fee authority, the Legislature used the plural form of the word fee, i.e., "fees."  Use of the word "fees" instead of "fee" indicates that the Legislature intended the board to be able, if it so chooses, to charge more than one application processing fee, more than one in​active license fee, and more than one late fee.  When properly read, section 34-14A-5(c) allows for only one annual license fee, but for more than one late fee; therefore, the board may charge graduated late fees. 

CONCLUSION


The Home Builders Licensure Board may, pursuant to section 34-14A-5(c) of the Code of Alabama, charge graduated late fees.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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